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Board of Adjustment

Brevard County Government Center
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Building C, Commission Room, Viera, Florida
Agenda
Wednesday, June 15, 2022

Call To Order
Approval of Minutes - April 20, 2022
H. Public Hearings

H.1. Michael John Consolazio and Sonya Lynn Consolazio (Randy Lund) request a variance
for an accessory structure in an RVP zoning classification. (22V00004) (Tax Account
2111976) (District 1)

H.2. Robert ). Woodhouse requests a variance from the required minimum lot size in an AU
zoning classification, currently in a GU zoning classification. (22V00006) (Tax Account
2441057) Per staff, this item should be removed from the agenda. (District 1)

H.3. Nicholas P. Riippa (Holly Tanner) requests a variance for a principal structure in an EU-2
zoning classification. (22V00007) (Tax Account 2716864)

H.4. Jessica L. and Derrick Comparato request a variance for fence height in an EU zoning
classification. (22V00008) (Tax Account 2511327) (District 2)

H.5. Andrew and Iryna Afong request variances to a principal structure and an accessory
structure in an RU-1-13 zoning classification. (22V00010) (Tax Account 2507778)
(District 2)

Public Comment

Adjournment
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Board of Adjustment Agenda June 15, 2022

Pursuant to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, any person or persons jointly or
severally aggrieved by any decision of the Board of Adjustment may, within 30 days after the
date the order is signed, apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for appropriate relief.
Speakers must provide their names and addresses for the public record.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes,
persons needing special accommodations or an interpreter to participate in the proceedings,
please notify the Planning and Development Department no later than 48 hours prior to the
meeting at (321) 633-2069.

Assisted listening system receivers are available for the hearing impaired and can be obtained
from SCGTYV staff at the meeting. We respectfully request that ALL ELECTRONIC ITEMS
and CELL PHONE REMAIN OFF while the Planning and Zoning Board is in session. Thank
You.

This meeting will be broadcast live on Space Coast Government Television (SCGTV) on
Spectrum Cable Channel 499, Comcast (North Brevard) Cable Channel 51, and Comcast
(South Brevard) Cable Channel 13 and AT&T U-verse Channel 99. SCGTV will also replay
this meeting during the coming month on its 24-hour video server nights, weekends, and
holidays. Check the SCGTV website for daily program updates at http://www.brevardfl.gov.
The Agenda may be viewed at: http://www.brevardfl.gov/Board Meetings
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Public Hearing

H.1. 6/15/2022

Subject:
Michael John Consolazio and Sonya Lynn Consolazio (Randy Lund) request a variance for an accessory
structure in an RVP zoning classification. (22V00004) (Tax Account 2111976) (District 1)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:
It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance for an accessory
structure in an RVP (Recreational Vehicle Park) zoning classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Michael John Consolazio and Sonya Lynn Consolazio (Randy Lund) request a variance from Chapter 62, Article
VI, Brevard County Code, Section 62-1406(7)(c)(3), to permit a variance of 6.3 feet from the required 10-ft.
rear setback for an accessory structure, in an RVP (Recreational Vehicle Park) zoning classification. The
property is 0.11 acres, located on the south side of Willow Lakes Lane, approx. 495 ft. east of U.S. Highway 1,
Mims. (2833 Willow Lakes Lane #292, Titusville)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None
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Planning and Development Department
’ 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ r ev a rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members
FROM: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, May 18, 2022

DISTRICT 1

1. (22v00004) Michael John Consolazio and Sonya Lynn Consolazio (Randy Lund)
request a variance from Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, Section 62-
1406(7)(c)(3), to permit a variance of 6.3 feet from the required 10-ft. rear setback for an
accessory structure, in an RVP (Recreational Vehicle Park) zoning classification.

The applicant requests a variance of 6.3 feet from the required 10-foot rear setback to add a
screen porch under permit # 21BC07099. The applicant states that the original foundation was
installed approximately 15” encroaching into the rear 10’ setback, causing the screen porch to
be located 3.7 feet from the rear property line. The request equates to a 63% deviation of what
the code allows. There have been no other variances to the rear setback requirements for
appurtenances and accessory structures approved in the immediate area. There is no code
enforcement action pending with the Brevard County Planning & Development Department. If
the Board approves this variance, it may want to limit its approval as depicted on the survey
provided by the applicant.
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Consolazio
22V00004

VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the request due to a Code Enforcement action?

Yes. If Yes, indicate case number , and

name of contractor

Prerequisites to granting of variance:

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary and undue
hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in this context and essentially means
that without the requested variance, the applicant will have no reasonable use of the subject property
under existing development regulations. Personal medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds
for establishing undue hardship sufficient to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may
be considered only in instances where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable
return under the existing land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney
for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall find all of
the following factors to exist:

(1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the applicable zoning classification:
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(2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:
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(3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the identical zoning
classification:
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(4) That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under the provisions of this
chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant:
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(5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land, building or structure:
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(6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter and that such use variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare:
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| understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and that each of
these conditions have been discussed with me by the below-signed zoning representative. 1 am fully

aware that it is my responsibilit prove yplia ce with the aforementioned criteria.
B . ;.r'ué /
Signature of applicant s ] L !

Signature of planner %_‘ 3//%'09:}’/
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SKETCH OF SURVEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

UNIT 292, WILLOW LAKES RV RESORT, PHASE II-A, A
CONDOMINIUM, ACCORDING TO THE DECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM THEREOF, RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS
BOOK 4092, PAGES 1475-1528, INCLUSIVE, TOGETHER
AND WITH ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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Public Hearing

H.2. 6/15/2022

Subject:

Robert J. Woodhouse requests a variance from the required minimum lot size in an AU zoning classification,
currently in a GU zoning classification. (22V00006) (Tax Account 2441057) Per staff, this item should be
removed from the agenda. (District 1)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning & Development

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of Adjustment remove the public hearing to consider a variance from the
required minimum lot size in an AU (Agricultural Residential) zoning classification, currently in a GU (General
Use) zoning classification, from the agenda.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Clerk to the Board Instructions:

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 6/15/2022
powered by Legistar™
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Public Hearing

H.3. 6/15/2022

Subject:
Nicholas P. Riippa (Holly Tanner) requests a variance for a principal structure in an EU-2 zoning classification.
(22v00007) (Tax Account 2716864)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:
It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance for a principal
structure in an EU-2 (Estate Use Residential) zoning classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Nicholas P. Riippa (Holly Tanner) requests a variance from Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, Section
62-1339(5)(a), to permit a variance of 10 ft. from the required 20-ft. rear setback for a principal structure, in
an EU-2 (Estate Use Residential) zoning classification. The property is 0.40 acres, located on the southwest
corner of W. Coral Way and N. Riverside Dr. (327 W. Coral Way, Indialantic)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/26/2022
powered by Legistar™
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Planning and Development Department
’ 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ r eV a rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members
FROM: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, May 18, 2022

DISTRICT 5

3. (22V00007) Nicholas P. Riippa (Holly Tanner) requests a variance from Chapter 62, Article
VI, Brevard County Code, Section 62-1339(5)(a), to permit a variance of 10 ft. from the
required 20-ft. rear setback in an EU-2 (Estate Use Residential) zoning classification.

The applicant requests a variance of 10 feet from the required 20-foot rear setback to construct
a 550 square foot addition connected to the existing living room and kitchen area . The
applicant states that the location for the addition is limited by the current location of the existing
structure and pool. The request equates to a 50% deviation of what the code allows. There
have been no other variances to the rear setback requirements approved in the immediate
area.There is no code enforcement action pending with the Brevard County Planning &
Development Department. If the Board approves this variance, it may want to limit its approval
as depicted on the survey provided by the applicant.
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Riippa
22V00007

’ ’ Planning and Development
r eV a r d 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
‘ Building A, Room 114

4EERC OUNTY Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (Sl Geozedrtiinons

VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the variance request due to a Code Enforcement action: O Yes @ No
If yes, please indicate the case number and the name of the contractor:

Case Number:

Contractor:

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in
unnecessary and undue hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in
this context and essentially means that without the requested variance, the applicant will have
no reasonable use of the subject property under existing development regulations. Personal
medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds for establishing undue hardship sufficient
to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may be considered only in instances
where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable return under the existing
land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall
find all of the following factors to exist:

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the applicable zoning classification.

Applicant Response:

The current location of the house at the NW corner is at 5 foot from the front setback and
the SW corner is 5 foot from from the rear setback. The location that the Owner is
requesting to be extended to the rear is currently at 12 foot from the rear setback. This
being said the current location of the overall structure and pool are setback towards the
rear and west on the property which the Owner has to work with in order to be able to
attain his goal of adding a family room and incorporate the kitchen and pool area with
the proposed location.




8T

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Applicant Response:

No, due to the above stated current conditions of the property - these were not the
result from actions of the Owner.

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the identical zoning classification.

Applicant Response:

By granting the variance requested, there would be no special privilege that could be
denied by provisions in the identical zoning classifcation.

4. That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under
the provisions of this chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on
the applicant.

Applicant Response:

Based on the current location of the structure and pool area, the Owner is limited in
terms of where he can extend the family room area so that he can incorporate the
location of the pool with the proposed addition.

Page 2 of 3
Revised 10/01/21



6T

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

Applicant Response:

The proposed request is the minimum variance that will make it possible for reasonable
use of the proposed addition in order to incorporate the current location of structure and

the pool.

6. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this chapter and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant Response:

By granting this variance it be in harmony and not injurious to the area involved or
detrimental to the public welfare

| fully understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and
that each of these conditions have been discussed with me by a Planning and Development
representative. | am fully aware it is my responsibility to prove complete compliance with the

aforementioned criteria.

f\iét/(./

Sighature of Applicant

JMYQ&Wm
Signature of Planner

Page 3 of 3
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¢ |10214(C) o =
102,86 (P) | 281479 | 2°0445 > g
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE: oY 8
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY 1S A =) 5
TRUE AND CORRECT RE!F’RRESEEI)L:\LIgNVCJ)L 3 SURVEY = Z
PREPARED UNDER MY D p._g e
NOTES: ORIGINAL FIELD WORK COMPLETED BY K‘gﬂh@f HB( SN0 lTist groet by = sl
1. LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDE BY CLIENT, Kenneth Osborne
2. NO SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORD FOR THE PURPOSE OF ABSTRACTING TITLE WAS PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE. TARGET SURVEYING, LLC.
3. NO SUBSURFACE IMPROVEMENTS WERE LOGATED AS PART OF THIS SURVEY. SURVEY #: 294357 DATED: 06-13-2017 Date: 2022.03.30
4. ALL ANGLES OR BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE BOTH RECORD AND MEASURED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. QSb O r n e o
5. SOME FEATURES MAY NOT BE AT SCALE IN ORDER TO SHOW DETAIL, DATE OF FIELD WORK: 01-31-2022 &l 09:20:38 -04'00

6. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON THE SOUTH LINE, HAVING A BEARING OF $89°22'27"W. DATE OF MAP: 02-04-2022 PK}'«E')I!QSE‘ST&/{LOSEEVOE%EAND MAPPER 46415
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 8, STUART TERRACE 1ST ADDITION ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 21, PAGE 74, OF
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

h —_——e e —— -

R,

LI |

062

it I"-"..* =il
889°22'27"W 6.30'(P)

PC 144.52(P)

L 8972227 W A46.28C)

FLOOD ZONE: X

COMMUNITY NUMBER: 125092
PANEL: 12009C0539

SUFFIX: H

- \
L4 il

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION; N/A

FIRM DATE: 01/29/2021 STUH

FIRM EFFECTJREV DATE: 01/29/2021 N
~Hi%E Wed s s

™ "

LT

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

- —— ——

SCALE: 1"=30'

FOUND 58"\ -\
RONROD \ - ~\

LEGEND

R=?5.0‘_7-—_ _'—'Or 21 \CONCRETE - -__.'* : ‘_-'é .r s aE
FOUNRDO sgs'; galo[r)q ; ! | 2 e N A/’(::P AIR C(F)NDITIONER
F.F.  FINISHED FLOOR
ID.”  IDENTIFICATION
e L LENGTH
- L.B.  LICENSED BUSINESS
8! MAVDMSAR%EA%)ERICAN VERTICAL DATUM
Ly WV\E:LTLE&%NC;F N.G.V.DNATIONAL GEQDETIC VERTICAL DATUM
LOT 7 % 24, g.R.B. 9ﬁ+CIAL RECORDS BOOK
&N G ‘; PSM  PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
= LV .(] g.g.M. PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT
S S LOT 8§ PB. PLAT BOOK
= PK  PARKER KYLON NAIL
, R RADIUS
I % gﬁgTERLlNE
]
ND 58" - NUMBER
"RONROD | [ e A____DELTAOR CENTRAL ANGLE
LB#7179 | £ Ea=)CONCRETE
—— (e FOUND 4IX4 ————————— CHAIN LINK FENCE
CONCRETE e WOOD FENCE
I MONUMENT MISCELLANEQUS FENCE
LOT 51 NO I.D.
SANDPINES SEC. ONE
(P.B. 22, PG. 121)
CURVE TABLE
CURVE| LENGTH | RADIUS [ DELTA
o1 |10214'(C) rarsed
102,86 (p) | 281479 | 2°0445
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE:

NOTES:
1. LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDE BY CLIENT.
2. NO SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORD FOR THE PURPOSE OF ABSTRACTING TITLE WAS PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE.

3. NO SUBSURFACE IMPROVEMENTS WERE LOCATED AS PART OF THIS SURVEY.

6. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON THE SOUTH LINE, HAVING A BEARING OF 588°22727"W.

\5. SOME FEATURES MAY NOT BE AT SCALE IN ORDER TO SHOW DETAIL.

4, ALL ANGLES OR BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE BOTH RECORD AND MEASURED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY IS A
TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF A SURVEY
PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECTION. NOT VALID

WITHOUT A RAISED E !
ORIGINAL FIELD WORK COMPLETED BY v MBOSSED SEAL AND SIGNATURE

TARGET SURVEYING, LLC.
SURVEY #: 294357 DATED: 06-13-2017

(SIGNED)

KENNETH J. OSBORNE
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER #6415

DATE OF FIELD WORK: 01-31-2022
DATE OF MAP: 02-04-2022
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Public Hearing

H.4. 6/15/2022

Subject:

Jessica L. and Derrick Comparato request a variance for fence height in an EU zoning classification. (22V00008)
(Tax Account 2511327) (District 2)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning & Development

Requested Action:
It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance for fence heights
in an EU (Estate Use Residential) zoning classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Jessica L. and Derrick Comparato request a variance from Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, Section
62-2109(a), to permit a variance 2 feet over the 6-ft. height limitation for a fence in an EU (Estate Use
Residential) zoning classification. The property is 0.34 acres, located on the north and west sides of Leslie Dr.,
approx. 90 ft. west of Linnea Rd. (1260 Leslie Dr., Merritt Island)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/26/2022
powered by Legistar™ 24
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Planning and Development Department
’ 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ r eV a rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members
FROM: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, June 15, 2022

DISTRICT 2

4. (22V00008) Jessica L. and Derrick Comparato request a variance from Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, Section 62-2109(a), to permit a variance 2 feet over the 6-ft.
height limitation for a fence in an EU (Estate Use Residential) zoning classification.

The applicant requests a variance of 2 feet from the required 6-foot fence height limit in a
residential zoning classification to raise their fence to 8 feet in height along the eastern
property line. The applicant states they would like to ensure privacy and security for their
children in their backyard. The request equates to a 33% deviation of what the code allows. In
2017, a 2-foot variance for fence height was denied approximately 500 feet to the east. There
is no code enforcement action pending with the Brevard County Planning & Development
Department. If the Board approves this variance, it may want to limit its approval as depicted
on the survey provided by the applicant.
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LOCATION MAP

COMPARATO, JESSICA L. AND DERRICK
22V00008

1:24,000 or 1inch =2,000 feet
Buffer Distance: 200 feet

This map was compiled from recorded
documents and does not reflect an actual
survey. The Brevard County Board of County
Commissioners does not assume responsibility
for errors or omissions hereon.

Produced by BoCC - GIS Date: 5/2/2022

Buffer

|:| Subject Property
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ZONING MAP

COMPARATO, JESSICA L. AND DERRICK
22V00008

1:4,800 or 1inch =400 feet

This map was compiled from recorded
documents and does not reflect an actual
survey. The Brevard County Board of County
Commissioners does not assume responsibility
for errors or omissions hereon.

Produced by BoCC - GIS Date: 5/2/2022
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AERIAL MAP

COMPARATO, JESSICA L. AND DERRICK
22V00008

Subject Property

E Parcels

1:1,200 or 1inch =100 feet
PHOTO YEAR: 2021

This map was compiled from recorded
documents and does not reflect an actual
survey. The Brevard County Board of County
Commissioners does not assume responsibility
for errors or omissions hereon.

Produced by BoCC - GIS Date: 5/2/2022
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Comparato
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VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the request due to a Code Enforcement action?

[l vYes. If Yes, indicate case number , and

lf/No.

Prerequisites to granting of variance:

name of contractor

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary and undue
hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in this context and essentially means
that without the requested variance, the applicant will have no reasonable use of the subject property
under existing development regulations. Personal medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds
for establishing undue hardship sufficient to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may
be considered only in instances where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable
return under the existing land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney
for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall find all of
the following factors to exist:

(1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the applicable zoning classification:

A convicted h Y see SClopkec— s fuss
9 thw  htmy  Ahbd  Shders  She  Goackyood

ﬂ f&%ﬁ, s Line
(2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

Free vittjes dat 23 el other /17:1/"?'- s

3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the identical zoning
classification:

n A  gasniing Sy a;f;:_.:..:’_ c.vt‘f mJ-".?d
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4) That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under the provisions of this
chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant:

(A bt TA = J«%—ﬁq‘ ‘é:-‘-ndr.’_, lerds L&ﬁkﬂ

poot  Lawl cBriéoPta bl Ading oo
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(5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land, building or structure:

We ret W? aclot-ons_ | 2o [
éé‘—d— S ﬂ/pf J 1 5 ri9p 7%#_ =Br) W?— té’—'-)d-i:%
2 o 7 = = 2

(6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter and that such use variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare:

Aothing bshe. G2  repeassted +had-
cllf Salter A PR S7 ool ot

| understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and that each of
these conditions have been discussed with me by the below-signed zoning representative. | am fully
aware that it is my responsibility to prove complete compliance with the aforementioned criteria.

Signature of applicam_/\—r@ﬁ'
E—

A &

Signature of planner_\ ]Omag, (Qa/md.)




Comparato

22V00008
_z-¢
-
* &) cuF 4x4” B 3.,
- (J‘ -
R 5% RADUS=23287 No b 25Ty
DELTA=2205"27" ;e
ARC=112.90' 2
& CHORD=112.20" LOT 10 BLOCK C %ga%
= BEARING=N27'35"23"W 2.0 e
e q% 20 N, 04 W
w N885926 E 1971 (M) e N 895110 £ 143.31" (M)
IRE 1/2 | N 890333 E ﬂﬁi&JP_)__ o GRS S 893914 E 14316' (C)
NO !D ke — 7 ——— = J
42 | 5 PUDE IRF 5/8"
NO ID
2,
-
[
=
<
[ar]
ES
.
“Z
= o3V
By
\ IRS
S 893459° W 105.16' (P) IRF 5/8°
S 89°34'59" W 104.85" (M) NO ID
REFERENCE BEARING 2.45' SE ON LINE
CURVE TABLE (P) CURVE TABLE (M)
CURVE | RADIUS | DELTA | LENGTH CURVE | RADIUS | DELTA | LENGTH | CHORD BEARING
C1 64.40" |86%57'07"| 97.73 4] 64.40' | 870121 | 97.81° 88.68" | N46°54'21"W
c2 292.82" 11308°30" | 67.16° C2 292.82° 11309'00" | 87.21" | 67.06" | NO9'58'10"W
LEGEND
= 1D = IDENTIFICATION -
N i R IPE = IRON BIPE FOUND PE = PO O U e FOINT
CMF = CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND IRF = IRON ROD FOUND PLS = PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
gggc==cggkllg'§srs ICf;S’ l=_=B H;glzve ROD SET 5/ EBEE- Pgauc UTILITY EASEMENT
(D) = DEED LB = LICENSED BUSINESS NUMBER TYP .g-pr;gfﬁiC UTHATTERENNASE: EASEMENT
Eﬁg T—=F/%\§Eg§ NI-ILOOR ELEVATION (NAE))F == %IE‘\/}LS UEEBISK FOUND wg_ ZOzOOD WIT "
FNC . FENCE ORB = OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK GAI—LB 7;;8 A'E=S CORNER| SASHES
FND= FOUND (P) = PLAT XCF = CUT MARK FOUND
FP&l. = FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO. PB = PLAT BOOK NDS = NAIL & DISK SET GA! LB 7928
. NOTES
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEARINGS BASED ON SAID PLAT (SEE SKETCH)
LOT 10, BLOCK C, ROCKWELL ESTATES, A SUBDIVISION 2. ELEVATIONS BASED ON ——————
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3. FLOOD ZONE "x", MAP NO. 12009C0445C
18, PAGE 48, IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, COMMUNITY NO. 125092, MARCH 17, 2014
FILORIDA. 4., HORIZONTAL CLOSURE MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE
ACCURACY FOR SUBURBAN LAMD AS PER FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE S5J—17
5. VERTICAL CLOSURE: NOT APFPLICABLE
&. BEARINGS, DISTANCES OR ANGLES SHOWN ARE THE SAME
5 AS PLAT, DEED OR RECORD UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.
CERTIFIED TO: | RASED SEAl OF A FLORIDA ICENSED SURVEYOR ANB-
VETERANS UNITED HOME LOANS b i
COUNTYWIDE TITLE & ESCROW CORP BOUNDARY DATE: 18 MAR 15
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
CERTIFICATION:
e S U e e S G oo GAl Surveyors
PRACTICE SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS IN CHAPTER 5J—17 FLORIDA vy L B NO 7928
2%!\»:1’!81_;_SEERATIVE CODE PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027 FLORIDA e .
((o:‘/ % cz 5 A. EARL GORDON, JR, PSM No. LS 2866
: EARL K. GORDON, PSM No. LS 5363
R S S R o - o ik GlP) MARPEE 450 Barnes Bivd, Rockledge, FL. 32955
———— ]scA:_E e T a0 e (321) 806— 3908 GAI@CFL.RR.COM
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RESOLUTION 2015 - _54

VACATING A PORTION OF A PUBLIC UTILITY & DRAINAGE EASEMENT IN ROCKWELL
ESTATES IN SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article Il, Section 86-36, Brevard County Code, a petition has been filed by
Jane A. Stevenson with the Board of County Commissioners to vacate a portion of a public utility and

drainage easement in Brevard County, Florida, described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED SKETCH & DESCRIPTION

WHEREAS, the vacating action will in no way affect any private easements which may also be
present in the existing public easement(s) or public right-of-way, nor does this action guarantee or transfer
title. ‘

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing before the Board of County Commissioners was published -
one time in the TODAY Newspaper, a newspaper of general circulation in Brevard County, Florida, prior to
the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that vacating of said portion of the public utility ?nd drainage easement
will not be detrimental to Brevard County or the publicl.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that said portion of the public utility and drainage easement is
hereby vacated; and Brevard County renounces and disclaims any rights in and to said easement.
Pursuant to Section 177.101(5), Florida Statutes, the vacating shall not become effective until a certified
copy of this resolution is filed in the offices of the Clerk of Courts and recorded in the Public Records of

Brevard County.

DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED, in regular session, this 28" day of April A.D., 2015.

BOARD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

|

ROBIN F\FHE CHAIRMAN

As approved by the Board on:
April 28, 2015
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST
PARCEL ID NUMBER 25— 36-24~16-0000C.0—0011.00
PURPOSE OF SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION : EASEMENT VACATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

NOTE;

PER PLAT

ESTATES, AS RECORDED

LOT AND CONTAINING

1. THIS IS NOT A SURVEY
2. BEARINGS BASED ON THE

JANE STEVENSON

PREPARED FOR:

SHEET 1 OF 2

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE
SKETCH ON SHEET 2 OF 2

THE 10.00 FOOT WIDE PUBLIC DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT
ACROSS THE EASTERLY 10.00 FEET OF LOT 11, BLOCK C, ROCKWELL

IN PLAT BOOK 18, PAGE 48 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; LESS AND EXCEPT

THEREFROM THE NORTH 10.00 FEET OF SAID LOT 11 AS MEASURED
BY PERPENDICULAR MEASUREMENT FROM THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
1,309 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

SOUTH LOT OF LOT 11 (S 89°'34’59” w)

S0 - St
:}f-*:‘ .39, 1 ..:..:3%:

EARL K. GORDON PROFESSJ’ONAL- LrAND SUR!-’EYOR’AND MAPPER
STATE OF FLORIBA"NO LS 5363+ 'ff‘d*
NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED AND SEALED N

DATE: 25 MARCH 15

SHEET 1 OF 2

T '\‘ l " H‘r
PREPARED BY: e Surveyors (LB NO. 7928) "'ﬂnnn'\""" )
ADDRESS: 450 BARNES BOULEVARD ROCKLEDGE, FLORIDA 32955
A
PHONE: 3218063906 %
DRAWN BY: AEG CHECKED BY: EKG DRAWING NO. N/A SECTION 24

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH
RANGE 36 EAST

DATE: 25 MARCH 15
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SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION SHEET 2 OF 2
NOT VALID WITHOUT THE LEGAL
SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST DESCRIPTION ON_SHEET 1 OF 2

PARCEL ID NUMBER 25-36-24~1G—-0000C.0—-0011.00

LOT 10 BLOCK C

UTIUTY POLE FENCE
o &
o NB88se2e"E 1971 (M) YUY
N 8903'33" E_ 11948 (P) £
7 b~ 5" PUDE 2

17 = 30 FEET

L6Z

S 893459" W 105.16' (P)
5 8934'59° W 104.85' (M)
REFERENCE BEARING

C2= CURVE TABLE NUMBER

LEB=LICESNED BUSINESS NUMBER

M=MEASURVED

P=PLAT

PUDE= PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT

- — DENOTES CONCRETE

CURVE TABLE (P) CURVE TABLE (M)
CURVE | RADIUS | DELTA | LENGTH CURVE | RADIUS | DELTA | LENGTH | CHORD | BEARING
c1 64.40° |86%57'07"| 97.73' (4] 64.40' | 87°01°21" | 97.81" | 8B.68" | N4654°21"W
c2 292.82' |1308°30" | 67.16° c2 292.82' 11309°00" | 67.21" | 67.06' |NO95810"W

SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST

PREPARED BY: GAl Surveyors (LB NO. 7928)
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Public Hearing

H.5. 6/15/2022

Subject:
Andrew and Iryna Afong request variances to a principal structure and an accessory structure in an RU-1-13
zoning classification. (22V00010) (Tax Account 2507778) (District 2)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning & Development

Requested Action:
It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider variances to a principal
structure and an accessory structure in an RU-1-13 zoning classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Andrew and Iryna Afong request variances from Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, as follows: 1.)
Section 62-1340(5)(a), to permit a variance of 7.78 ft. from the 20-ft. rear setback for a principal structure; 2.)
Section 62-1340(5)(a), to permit a variance of 5.47 ft. from the 20-ft. rear setback for a principal structure; 3.)
Section 62-1340(5)(b), to permit a variance of 0.7 ft. from the 7.5-ft. side (north) setback for an accessory
structure; 4.) Section 62-1340(b), to permit a variance of 0.8 ft. from the 7.5-ft. side (north) setback for an
accessory structure, in an RU-1-13 (Single-Family Residential) zoning classification. The property is 0.30 acres,
located on the west side of S. Tropical Trail, across from Plantation Rd. (2175 S. Tropical Trail, Merritt Island.)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/26/2022
powered by Legistar™ 35
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Planning and Development Department
’ 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ reva rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members
FROM: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, June 15, 2022

DISTRICT 2

5. (22V00010) Andrew and Iryna Afong request variances from Chapter 62, Article VI,
Brevard County Code, as follows: 1.) Section 62-1340(5)(a), to permit a variance of 7.78 ft.
from the 20-ft. rear setback for a principal structure; 2.) Section 62-1340(5)(a), to permit a
variance of 5.47 ft. from the 20-ft. rear setback for a principal structure; 3.) Section 62-
1340(5)(b), to permit a variance of 0.7 ft. from the 7.5-ft. side (north) setback for an accessory
structure; 4.) Section 62-1340(b), to permit a variance of 0.8 ft. from the 7.5-ft. side (north)
setback for an accessory structure, in an RU-1-13 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
classification.

The applicants have applied for a permit for renovation and an addition to an existing home
and were flagged for the primary structure encroaching into the rear setbacks and an existing
accessory structure encroaching into the side setbacks during the zoning review. The
applicants state the home was built in 1953. The first request equates to a 38.9% deviation of
what the code allows. The second request equates to a 27.4% deviation of what the code
allows. The third request equates to a 9.3% deviation of what the code allows. The fourth
request equates to a 10.3% deviation of what the code allows. In 2009, approximately 40 feet
to the west, a variance of 86.7% was approved for an accessory building side setback. There
is no code enforcement action pending with the Brevard County Planning & Development
Department. If the Board approves this variance, it may want to limit its approval as depicted
on the survey provided by the applicant and require building permits.
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Reason for Request:

We, Iryna and Andrew Afong, are respectfully requesting the Board to grant the
following property setback variances:

Variance 1: A variance to Section 62-1340(5)(a) of Brevard County Zoning
ordinance to reduce the rear property setback for the house remodel at 2175 S.
Tropical Trail, Merritt Island, 32952 from required 20 feet to between 14.52 feet
and 16.23 feet.

Variance 2: A variance to Section 62-1340 (5)(a) of Brevard County Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the existing garage’s side setback from required 7.5 feet
to between 6.7 feet and 6.8 feet.

Currently, the property is zoned as RU-1-13 Single Family Residential. From
Brevard County Ordinances, Sec. 62-1340. - Single-family residential, RU-1-13
and RU-1-11, paragraph (5) Setbacks a. "Structures shall be set back not less
than 20 feet from the front lot line, not less than seven and one-half feet from
each side lot line, and not less than 20 feet from the rear lot line, except for
screen porches, which shall be set back not less than ten feet from the rear lot
line."

Variance 1: The proposed house remodel is within the existing house, built in
1953, footprint, and has the rear lot setback from 12.22' to 14.52' at the
southwest corner of the house and from 14.53'to 16.23' at the northeast corner
of the proposed building. Furthermore, the proposed house remodel improves
the current condition with the front lot setback from existing 16.64' to proposed
22.34', therefore bringing the house up to Brevard County standards on the
front lot setback requirements. We are requesting rear setback variance due to
the existing house location and lot size and configuration which do not allow for
the required rear setback to be met.

Variance 2: Existing garage structure side setback is 6.7' and 6.8' on the
northeast and northwest corners of the garage accordingly. Proposed remodel
does not change the existing garage footprint. We are asking the Variance
Board to approve this side setback due to existing conditions which are not
being changed/created by the applicants.
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Planning and Development

reva rd 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

Viera, Florida 32940
(321) 633-2070 Phone

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the variance request due to a Code Enforcement action: O Yes @ No
If yes, please indicate the case number and the name of the contractor:

Case Number:

Contractor:

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in
unnecessary and undue hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in
this context and essentially means that without the requested variance, the applicant will have
no reasonable use of the subject property under existing development regulations. Personal
medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds for establishing undue hardship sufficient
to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may be considered only in instances
where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable return under the existing
land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall
find all of the following factors to exist:

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the applicable zoning classification.

Applicant Response:

Yes,

Variance 1: The existing house location, lot size, and lot configuration do not allow for
the required rear setback of 20 feet to be met. Proposed house remodel is within the
footprint of existing house. Furthermore, the proposed remodel improves currently
non-conforming front lot setback and brings it up to the Brevard County Standards.

Variance 2: Existing garage is a standing structure and was built by previous owners.
Proposed improvements do not change the existing garage footprint, therefore
improvement in the side setback from 6.8 feet to 7.5 feet is not possible.
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2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Applicant Response:

Yes.

Variance 1: The existing house location, lot size, and lot configuration do not allow for the
required rear setback of 20 feet to be met. Proposed house remodel is within the footprint of
existing house. Furthermore, the proposed remodel improves currently non-conforming front
lot setback and brings it up to the Brevard County Standards.

Variance 2: Existing garage is a standing structure and was built by previous owners.
Proposed improvements do not change the existing garage footprint, therefore improvement
in the side setback from 6.8 feet to 7.5 feet is not possible.

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the identical zoning classification.

Applicant Response:

Yes.

Variance 1: Variance requested is not decreasing the existing setbacks. Overall proposed
remodel improves front lot setback from existing 16.64 feet to proposed 22.34 feet and rare
lot setback from existing 14.23 feet at the southwest corner of the house to proposed 14.52
and from existing 15.99 feet at the northwest corner of the house to the proposed 16.23
feet.

Variance 2: The structure is existing and footprint is not being changed. The applicant in not
changing side setback for this existing structure.

4. That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under
the provisions of this chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on
the applicant.

Applicant Response:

Yes.

Variance 1: Current house is old and in need of major remodel. The applicant made all
reasonable efforts to remain within the existing house footprint and to improve conditions
where possible. Due to the size and configuration of the property lot and the existing
house foot print, the rear setback could not be met.

Variance 2: The 0.8 foot side setback shortage is for existing structure which the
applicant does not intend to change other than cosmetic appearance and style to match
the house.
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5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

Applicant Response:

Yes.

Variance 1: The applicant made all reasonable efforts to remain within the existing
house footprint and to improve conditions, where possible. Due to the size and
configuration of the property lot and the existing house footprint, the rear setback could
not be met. Minimum rear setback variance, which is below current setbacks and
improves current situation, is required.

Variance 2: The 0.8 foot side setback shortage is for existing structure and is the
minimum required for the structure to remain and be used as it was purchased.

6. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this chapter and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant Response:

Yes.
Variance 1: Proposed house remodel will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise

detrimental to the public welfare. The requested variance is for the improved house which
will beautify the look of the property, will be energy efficient, and will add to the overall value
of the similar properties on the street.

Variance 2: Requested variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare. The 0.8 foot side setback shortage is for existing structure
and is the minimum required for the structure to remain and be used as it was purchased.

| fully understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and
that each of these conditions have been discussed with me by a Planning and Development
representative. | am fully aware it is my responsibility to prove complete compliance with the
aforemfn’?'éned criteria.

A

|
_
Sigpatlive of Applicant
!:'

(Jameon @G/\mcz)
Signature of Planner
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A parcel of land located in Government Lot 2 of section 12, Township 25 South, Range 36 East, Brevard County,
Florida, described as follows: From the North line of Government Lot 2 of Section 12, Township 25 South, Range 36
East, run the center line of the County Road South 01°07'30" Easl, 406.88 feet and South 06°27'30" East, 561,01
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the land herein described; from said POINT OF BEGINNING, for a first course,
run South 89°32'10" West, 108.42 feet to and into the waters of the Indian River; thence return to the POINT OF
BEGINNING; and, for a second course, run the center line of the County Road South 06°27'30" East, a distance of
151.82 feet to a point; and, for a third course, run South 89°23'50" West, 105.12 feet to and into the waters of the
Indian River; and, for a fourth course, run the waters of the Indian River Northerly to the point of terminus of the first
course aforesaid; being Lot 10 on a plat of a survey of the Agnes M. Kraker property subdivision, unrecorded, as
shown in Deed Book 360, Page 159, of the Public Records of Brevard County, Florida.

LESS AND EXCEPT road right-of-way
and

LESS AND EXCEPT the following:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A portion of Lot 10 in Agnes M. Kraker Subdivision, as it is described in Deed Book 360, Page 159, of the Public
Records of Brevard County, Florida, the same being more parlicularly described as follows:

Begin at the Northeast corner of said Lot 10 and run South 89°32'12" West for 88.83 feet to the Western edge of a
concrete seawall; thence run South 24°05'08" East along the Western edge of said concrete wall for 7.35 feet; thence
run North 85°03'23" East, for 86.15 feet to the Point of Beginning.
&
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